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WASHINGTON FIELD BUREAU 5/17/81 l 4/24-5/16/61
TITLE OF CASE : 4 Repest mads L
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von Braun

WERNHER MAGNUS HAXI“ILIAN \() |
WA-114136, aka Freiherr von Braun,
¥ernher Ilaznus Maximilian Freiherr ‘ !
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4 TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREALU OF INVESTIGATION

-

e ek
— | Offic: Washington, D, C;

Report of:

Date: 5/17/61
Field Office File Nos 116-133470 Bureay File Noa
Title: WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN -
WA-114136
r2aLSSIFIED BYS
Characters AEA - A oN §-a3-87
: ‘ 257,523 .
Synopsis: No personnel file located NASA, No additional %

pertinent information files of CSC or AEC

Security., HCUA negative. Passport ssued
1956, and October, 1960, . (
(53
2

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D, C.
| " EMPLOYMENT \

National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA)

On May 16, 1961, sonnel
Office, 801 19th Street, N, W,, advised S4 N
JR,, that her files contain no personnel record oa (@((o\
/

applicant, She stated that this file would be located at.
his current place of employment.

On May 16, 196 Security
applicant was granted a “Top Secret” clearance by the & ¢

Redstone Arsenal, Huntsville, Alabama, based on a background
investigation by the Third Army, completed December 29, 1954.

ool REHD A LS e .
Declassiy oc: AR %EE;E SHOY:N GTHERWISE. - -~ QQNFM“AL [‘;

ions nof conclasions of the FBL nuAmpm«vammmuw»mw;um

ita contents sre not to bs distributed outside your agency. t‘

This document contalns nelther recommendst



wo» 116-133470 - CONF ] NT'AL

On June 27, 19260, NASA granted e applicant a
"Top Secret" clearance based on the foregoing investigation
which clearance he currently holds.

On May 11, 1961, — Personnel Office,
National Academy of Sci National Research Council -
(NAS - NRC), advised SAﬁthat her records reflect the
applicant is not a member of NAS - NRC,

Security Office, NAS - NRC,

advised SA er es contain no record on the applicant.

stated that during this period he
was certain the applicant was not politically active and
that he only did what his position required him to do as
part of the government insofar as political matters were
concerned, He stated there is no question whatsoever in
his mind concerning the applicant's character, associates,
reputation or loyalty and that he would recommend him,
without hesitatioa, for a position of trust and confidence,

advised SA that he had

riefly met the applicant whom he described as a great man,
however, he did not know him well enough to furnish any
additional comments or make any recommendation.

MISCELLANEOUS

The files of the Bureau of Personnel Investigations,

Civ , igsion, as reviewed on May 1, 1961, by
IC 'contain no additional pertinent
information © e applicant,




W,

. * :

N .
ot .

o+

*®
4

¥FO 4115-1334?0 CQNHD{@T!AL

T A
The ii;dk"dfﬂfﬁi?i@ﬁka Committee on Un-Ameriean’ (é)(bj
Activities as checksd on May '3, 1961, by IC Y

contain no record on the applicant,

on wsy 2, 1061, IR socox105 7i1es,
v Opergtiong OIf

¥ashington Aresa Sacurit Office, Germantown,
Maryland, advised SA _ , that the applicant's
security file Wi-1l4l3e contains no additional pertinent
information.

The files of the Passport Office, Department of
State, reviewed on May 11, 1961, by SE* reflsct
the applicant was issued Passport Number 392 on December 7,
1956, for a two-week trip to Pusrto Rico and possibly ths
Virgin Islands, Dominican Republic, Haiti, Jamaica, and
other Caribbean Islands on offieisl business for the United
States Navy in San Juan, He listed his birth date as
March 23, 1912, at Wirsitz, Germany.

On August 20, 1959, the above passport was renewed
for travel to France, Germany, and England on official
business for the Army Ballistic Missile Agency.

On July 20, 1960, the above passport was amendad
to show the applicant as proceeding abroad oun official
business for NASA,

£ On October 17, 1960, the spplicant was issued
passport Number 2462083 for travel to Germany, Austria,
France, England, Sweden, Switzerland, Italy, and Norway
for pleasure. The file contained no additiconal partinent
information.

e files of the Office of Security, Central

v, as caused to be checked og May 9, 1961,

&3@3&* -
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Report Form ' ) AND FIvin T *ICES :
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SLIP(S) OL,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION-S ﬁ:—g“

Reporting Office Qffice of anhx . Date Investigative Period E
BIRMINGHAM BUREAU 5/17/61 5/4-12/61

TITLE OF CASE '| Report made by Typed By:

SA
. WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN ~
) VON BRAUN - WA-114136, aka CHARACTER OF CASE (ZD(G)
Freiherr Von Braun, Wernher
Magnus Maximilian Freibherr AEA-A
Von Braun —
IEXHOEK:

REFERENCE .
Bureau letter to Birmingham dated 4/18/61.

luus,, .,

Special Agsent

in Charae Do not write n spaces below
~ R P A
4/ - Bureau (AMSD) | REEO—REE’“
, T - ‘
1 - Birmingham‘(116-13038) :o WAY 19 1361 | I—
’ T I )"?".{.{.“:, '_; ‘ |
$ U LS As
| // T/0/ L pontn Tassnr veeetaten AL INFORMAU({NCONTMNED
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Raturalization records snd employment records réaflect
. “spplicant born 3/23/13, ¥irsitz, Germany. ¥iled .2
“'petition #7888 for naturaligation, DSDC, Birminghsm,
Alabamz, 1/18/55, Naturalized Huntsville, Alabama,
4/14/55, issued Certificate of Citizenship #7297683.
Employment records MSFC, RASA, Huntsville, reflect k.
applicant employed 8/13/45, Department of Army, a%
Project Director, Research and Development Division
Pt. Biiss, Texas. In May, 1850, transferred to Guided
Missile Development Group, REDSTONE ARSENAL, Huntsvilley
Alabaes, Effective 7/1/52, transferred to Civil Bervice
‘status, Effective 2/14/56, transferred from Ordoance -
© MWissile Laboratory, RSA, to ABMA as Director, Develop-
. mant Operations Division, Effoctive 7/1/60, named -
* Pirector, MSPC, NASA,.

. “Access to top secret granted’
- 9/19/55, extended by MSFC,. Security file, MSFC, o~
_flects spplicant was mesber of Naxi Party im Geraimy
“and 88 Eajor in German Army., ¥ ver nctive in either, 0
fiice, -

¥o adverse imforsation developed by NASA Security O
Associates, MSFC, comment favorably and recommend, .=
~Credit spd criminal vegative,. = e et ]
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- . DETAILS: AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA i

Tl Germap! two children, IRIS CAREEN VON BRAUN, born -
, | a0d MARGURITE CECILE VON BRAUN, bor .
' a untsville, Alabama._‘ . L Gt e T

BH 116-13038

On May 4 1961,
U. S District Court Clerk's Office, advised tha ;
of that office reflect WERNHER VON BRAUN, 907 McClung Street,
Huntsville, Alabama, filed petition #7888 on January 18, 1955,
at Birmingham, Alabama, for the purpose of becoming naturalized.

- She furtber advised the records reflect he was naturalized im .

Huntsville, Alabama, on April 14, 1955, and was issued Certiti-. '

"cate of Citizenship No, 7297683.v.»n, P R —;«T,,.“

further advised that WERNHER VON BRAUN

was bora March 5 1912, in Wirsitz, P¢

His
wife, MARIA LOUISE VON BRAUN, was bornm in Berlin,
Germany, and they were married February 1, s in Landshut,

The records of U, S, District Court Clerk's Office
further reflect that WERNHER VON BRAUN had lawful admission
for permanent residence; that he was at El1 Paso, Texas, on
November 2, 1949, and his Citizenship Certificate #7297683
was signed by DAN STRONG, Deputy Clerk, U. 8, District Court,‘
Northern District of Alabama. ‘ L e

AT HUNTSVILLE ALABAMA: 3.; i ; ik

!

. Personnel Office, GEORGE C MARSEALL
SPACE FLIGHT CENTER (MSFC), NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION (NASA), made available for review applicant's
personnel file maintained at the Personnel Office of MSFC, - °
This file reflects that WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN

was born March 23, 1912, at Wirsitz, Germany, This file re—ff">'

flects that from May, 1930, to November, 1932, applicant was
employed by the Rocket Field Reinickendorf, Berlim, Germany; .
from November, 1932, to April, 1937, he was employed at the
Army Proving Ground, German Ordnance Department, Kummersdarf,'
Germany, :ggg_éggi; 1937, to Mayl_}945 by the Arﬁx‘nocket ,

e
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Center, German Army Ordnance nepartment, aa Technical Director,:, -
at Peencmuende, Germany; from September, 1945, to May, 1850, -
employed as Project Director, Research and Development Divisi&n,_
Sub-0ffice (Rocket), for the U, 8, Army, Fort Bliss, Texas, - .
From May, 185CQ, to February, 1958, he was employed by the U, S,q o
Army as Technical Director at REQSTONE ARSENAL, Huntsville, - -
Alabama, assigned to the Guided Missile Develﬂpment Group,
Effective February 14, 1956, he was transferred from the

Ordnance Missile Laboratory, REDSTONE ARSENAL, to the Aray
Ballistics Missile Agency (ABMA) as Director of Development .
Operations Division, On July 1, 1860, bhe was iransferred from
ABMA, as Director of Development Operations Division, to MSFC -
as Director of MSFC, He is still employed by NASA as Director
of MSFC, This file reflects that as of July 1, 1852, applicaﬂt
was appointed as an Asronautical Research, Development and -
Design Engineer under Civil Service status., All employment

prior to that time was under a contract basis,

This file reflects that a background investigation
was completed by the U, $. Third Army on December 29, 1954, - -
and that secret clearance was granted on July 11, 1955,

Applicant's personnel ‘file contains no derag&tary o
information but does contain noumerous letters of commandation s
for outstanding performance of duties,

On May 12, 1961 Perscﬁnsl_ .

Security Section, MSFC, gd@i!L! !!at a resume of applicant's .

security file maintained by the Security Section, MSFC; reflects
that applicant received his U. 8, Citizenship on April 14, 1955,
‘Final clearance (security) was granted by REDSTDONE ARSENAL, -
Intelligence and Security Division, on July 26, 1955, based

upon a favorable background investigation completed in Eecember,-'
1954, by U. 8, Army. Access to top secret information was
granted on September 19, 1955, and was extanded by MSFC on
July 1, 1960.

Y

TR
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- applicant's security £11e reflects that ha was a’
member of the 88 Horseback Riding School in Germany from 1933
to 1934, He was a b.L,V, pilot in 1833; was a wmember of the
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\This file reflects that & ;secur‘iti"e'il'glu'a.
¢ Intelligence, pepartment of AT®y, dia
a war criminal, por did-evidencs

_ L] y glerogatory_:,m
that he bad been & meaber of the =
G 5.,  No- evidence of pol ;

= actiye memd : was developed, ~The 88 Commission -
Twal ® PR igsion and sccepted apon the sdvice of:,

hie superior. the jnvestigation of spplicant, fifty-

eight sourc reported favorably and no information was de~

yeloped reflecting adver

e

] , sely upon a.pplica.nt's character,
tegrity, discretion or_io¥ o i o

. alty

ated b ‘personally sacquainted W th
en employed under applicant for Severs
commented ‘ta.vorab'ly‘ concerning applicant’s.
ion, associates and log;ulty,”f,nd,stat%fﬁ,ﬁf
fo be a man'of the highest in ity and
‘ United Btates. : g

'd been associated wit

pd the United States. |

one of the ginest men he.
beling assoclated with, His col
character, reputation, associat
l{nﬁ*b:‘iishllf; ' nded him




_BH 116-13038

| been associated with app cant :
He stated he worked with him in Germany

prior to their entrance to the United States and has been . B
associated with him since th to the Unite tate

comments concerning
§ character, reputation, associates and 1oyalty
_ were favorable and he highly recommended applicant.‘

MSFC, advised that he has been

assocC W ' h rofessional and social =’ =
basis since stated that from his o
association w applican e considers the United States to -

be extremely fortunate to have such a man as applicant in
their service, His comments concerning applicant's character,
reputation, associates and loyalty were favorable, and he
highly recommended applicant.

On May 12, 1961,

, advised that he has been associgted icant
He stated that in his estimation i
e has found applicant to be the mostT cu y minded

at it bas been his pleasure to work under. His comments
concerning applicant’s character, reputation, associates and =~ .
loyalty were favorable and he highly recommended gpplicant,_';ﬂ,“ ‘

W advised that
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-FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Heporting Office Oifice of Origin Date Iavestigative Period
NEW YORK BUREAU 5/17/61 4/21-5/17/61
TITLE OF CASE Report mads by Typed Bys

()
WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN

VON BRAUN - WA - 114136, aka
Freiherr Von Braun, Wernher Magnus
Maximilian Frelherr Von Braun -~

CHARACTER OF CASE

ATOMIC ENERGY ACT - APPLICANT

y
Ay

—Eyoopsis L.

REFERENCE

Bureau letter to Birmingham, 4/18/61.

- RUC

.......

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
DATE QJ30/i BY%¥sCr
// ‘
Avpeoved /7 e Charge. Do oy i T ppomme Pew
Copies modes - .
4 L Bureau //G” ?‘f 4 >?Q-7 : /7

1 - New York (116-121501)
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NOT RECORDED
17 MAY 18 1961

JEa L pH SR - i

29

Labd
P SN
e f..

L1 vs
Atcalc Zneogy Comrisziop® -

MAY2 O jy61COVER PAGE

(Y o)

sroperty of FBI - This report is loaned Y you by the FBI, emd meither it n

of Its contents oxe o be distributed ocuizids the agsncy to which lounod.c

& U. 8. GOVERNMENT PHINTING OPFFICE: 1888 CO-—344780 ng
s



@ &
! A .

| , {
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE o
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

I

N Copy to:

& -

Report of:
. Feld Office e Nos  NY 116-121501 T Bureau File Nos’. ©

omu;‘ New York, New Ybrk

C Tile WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN 2 WA- 114136

Character:  ATOMIC ENERGY ACT - APPLICANT
Syopsi.  Reference recommends. .

- RUC -

AL !NFORMATIONCONTAINE - o s
HEREJN S ?NCLASSIFIED D e R S e 2

oYtk e

l

This document containg neither ree tiong nor Tusi of the FBI. It s the property of the FBI and is losned to your t.geney it and
ita contents are not to. be distributed outside your agency. K




NY 116-121501
DETAILS:  voee v oo et i o oeyer et e

| advised -

inted Wit o

applican
instan

m added that in his opinion the
t is IUU; al to America and would in no -

States.

y saying that he would recommend the applicant for any
position whatsoever involving the security of the United .
States Government,_ ; : g : Sl T
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FBI

Date: 5/19/61

t—»-chw-———‘—.——-—————— N

Transmit the following in _PLAIN TEXT |
' (Type in plain text or code)
Via __-__AIRTEL AIR MATL
{Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBIL
FROM: SAC, ALBANY (116-24800)
RE: WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIANDVON BRAUN -
< WA-114136, Aka. Freidew?Von Braun,
Wegniier Magnus Maximilian Freiherr
Von Braun
AEA-A
BUDED:5/18/61

Re Baltimore airtel to Director dated 5/16/61, a
copy of which is enclosed herewith for the New York Office.

Also enclosed herewith to aid the New York Office
in its investigation is a CIC report reflecting results of an
1nterview witn which is datedﬂllO/ 53. T~

New York conduct aﬁiizfélib§\fnvestlgation.

, b .
CC(i:;- Bureau ( }9 o
2 - New York C. 2)( -_ﬂb‘ﬂ?&ﬂl //

2 - Albany (116-24800)

0_

INFORMATION CONTAINED

> HEREIN g’sui!f‘LAsss.fsgs
DATE_") 3V BY NS %QQ
Approved: [ m Sent Pe ]

: dpécx’ql Kgent in Charge 25 4
t .




{
5/23/61
AIRTEL
" To: SAC, New York (116-121501) - ’
From: Director, FBI (11?-447851) gf?/ .
WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAK VON BRAUN _ wy 3 14136 e
aka, FREIHERR VON BRAUN, WERNHER MAGNU =

MAXIMILIAN FBEIHERR VON BRAUN , L e i ER P

AEA-A SR
Re Albany airtel 5/19/61;;. ) o o
Note correct caption as set out above. ‘

Surep by return mail, ;5 | : +

1 c¢c - Albany {(Info)

AL ¥
MAY231961

COMM-FBI

,¢66/
~ AL INFORMATION CONTAINED

G — W - HEREINIS UNGLASSIFIED e
e  DATED BY imﬁr__s |

Tave]
Trotter

Tolson
ot 17,7 T——
Mohr

W.C. Sullivan .
Tele, Room
Ingrom
Gandy

255

MALIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT D -
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FBI
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Date: 5/22/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)
AIR TEL

S I

ity or Method of Mailing)

' 70: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, PITTSBURGI
SUBJECT: WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN/VON BRAUN
WA'11u136, aka.,
AEAA

Re Baltimore airtel to Bureau, 5/16/61.

advised on 5/22/61, that
T Calif., address u

Baltimore contact_ obtain address of— and

set out lead for in erview.

Lo
12
3 ﬁBéc, ML s "?‘Aﬁ/ &}/‘.VL, \f\;
- a . A
@ e tamore, (16-S1¥5T) L . /
1 - Pittsburgh————
/1 (abM%ﬂ/
' NOT RECORDED

g MAY 23 1w

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED |
HEREIN IS NCLASSI&IED -

N & o }@m
' 5y
L%t/ ' s 4
Approved: XQ - ‘ Sent M P,
Special Agent in Charge
" 5 é
; ke




5/24/61

" To: SAC, Baltimore (116-51857) . . <.t [t
From: Director, FBI (116-447851) / y L e
YERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON mmm, aka

WA-114136 | o _
ABA-A e L e

4

Re Pittsburgh airtel 5/22/6i .

P Bandle interview immediately and set out appropriatc
lead with instruction to surep to reach Bureau by 6/1/61,
without fail.

~ ke
& s . _{:
& 4 H « 5
g ¢ Y, b
* 3 5.
i i +
E 5 S

TolSon e
quscns PEE—

e INFORMATION CONTAINED NAY2 4 1961
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. Comsmam——®
.. ¢ ‘ ® .
OPTIONAL FORM NO.~10 . * ) Mr. Tolson . _—

1
UNITED STATES GOV: NMENT U Y

L}
- Memorandum .-

< 21 Conrad
TO : ¥r. Evan;;*//f d DATE: 4/19/61° ‘j}):'f:}:. )
p e ol

My Trotter. oo
s17 W,C.Sulli~an. |

FROM Mr. Clevelan@y

§ Tele. Room oo
susject:  WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN Mr. rgram.— |
WA-114136 @ s oot — |
ATOMIC ENERGY ACT - APPLICANT (B =

This is to advise the Atomic Energy Commission (AEC
requested a background investigation of Doctor von Braun,
who is Director of the George C. Marshall Space Flight Center,
National Aeronautics and the Space Administration, Huntsville,

Alabama.

Doctor von Braun is one of the German scientists and
missile experts brought to this country under the protective
custody and control of the Joint Intelligence Objective Agency
in 19485. '

Bureau files reflect that a background investigation
was conducted in 1948 at the request of Mr. Peyton Ford, them
Assistant to the Attorney General, with emphasis on the security T
aspects of the immigration of Dr. von Braun into the United States
for permanent residence. That investigation was favorable.- .
Copies of reports in this investigation will be furnished to AEC.

An investigation is being ordered to the field in .
this case with instructions to bring the previous investigation
up to date. The field is also being instructed that this case
should be assigned to experienced agents and that it will not
be necessary to conduct a neighborhood investigation. -
ACTION:

~ You will be advised of any unusual developments.

e ?

AL iNWOPRIRTION CONTAINED

HEREIN 1S UNCLASSIFIED
DATE:)]SE{.E_LBY i Ry

RIS SE

NOT RECORDED
Y7 JUuL € 1961
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Hoport Porm
FD-263 (S-13-89 ) S
" 4 }
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION |
Reporting Office ) Office of Origia | | Dats investigative Pariod. l
ALBANY BUREAY __5/22/61 5/19/61 /@ﬁe\ |
T | §
" WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN | CuanaCremorcase

" (OVON BRAUN - WA-114136, Aka.,

Freiﬁ&ﬂVon Braun, Weghher
Magnus Maxlmilian Freilherr AEA-A
Von Braun .
e
REFERENCES: Baltimore airtel to Bureau 5/16/61, and Albany

airtel to Bureau 5/19/61.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ———

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Report of: SA * % 7 O ALBANY, NEW YORK
Date: May 2 L . RORE . ' S
Fleld thce File No.: 16 2}4800 . o B B N Bureau File No.s ‘ i

" Tile WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN vom BRAUN _;;
WA - 11!:,136 <

,!“ .

Character: ATOMIC ENERGY ACT =~ APPLICANT

Synopsiga ed closely with épplicant ffbm ;
, at the Army  Ordnance Guided
Missile Center, Fort Bliss, Texas. Applicant highly thought

of in his field and 1is of good character and reputation and

believes in the American way of life. states he does""/"?'
not know if applicant was a Nazi sympathizer but sald many
< of the German engineers Joined the Nazi Party because they

- \\ had no alternative if they wanted to provide for thelr families
U, }  and continue with their work. *wwld recommend applicant

\) even though he feels the United States should be cautious and

constantly aware of the German scientistsrtactions. .

T - ruc ALL INFORMATION CoNT

' EE RUC
DETATLS . HEREIN IS UNCLASSIHEDA’NED
E— .ﬂé\mmm_

‘ hat he worked closely with the applicant. from
at the Army ~Ordpnance Guided Missi
Center at Fort Bliss exXas

moved from Gonuewee, .

He advised a e project was
L0 Huntsville, Alsbapa 4pn April. 10

L _ B He advised that the applicant

pecame the technical director of the Army OPdnance Guided Missile
Center at Huntsville, subsequent to the project's moving from
Fort Bliss, Texas,

This document contains neither r dations por conclusions of the FBI. It s the property of {he FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and .
its conterits are not to be distributed outsjde your agency. S ;
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i mthe applicant is highly thought of." *
in hi > vidual of good character and . .. " i

reputation and one who believes in the American way of 11fé;'1;*’

- the applicant received a Bachelor e
~ of Science Degree 1in Mechanical Engineering from the Institute  ~
of Technology in Berlin, Germany in 1932, and that during a-
period 1in 1931, the applica nded the Technical Institute
in Switzerland. the applicant received his
degree of Doctor © sics from the University
of Berlin in 1934, during the time applicant
was studying at the chnology in 1931, the .
applicant assisted Professor OBERTH in writing a book concerning
- the possibllities of constructing liquid-fired rockets. He said
applicant shortly thereafter founded his own private rocket .
development business in Berlin and that among his experiments .

was a 2 ound rocket fired by gasollne and liquid oxygen. - v
'in 1932, the applicant was connected with the
erman Army, his duties having been concerned with basic missile

research and weather data experimentation. He sa3id the German
gGovernment financed the applicant's building of test stands

and facllities for experlimentation in Darmstadt, Germany.—
'said that in 1939, applicant became a technical advisor a '
Peenemunde Proving G
the Commanding

the applicant continued his guided
missile work roughout the war and met with ADOLPH HITLER on
several occasions, being decorated by HITLER twice. He said-

one of applicant's decorations consisted of the Iron Cross. He
8ald he had seen pictures of the applicant receiving this Iron -
Cross decoration from HITLER. : ' o v e

—toward the end of the war the applicant
learned that HITLER had instructed the SS Troops to gas all the
technical men concerned wlth the rocket development. He said upon
hearing this the applicant comméndeeréd a train and along with
other technical men fled to some location in the mountains
located in South Germany. He sald the applicant, along with . -
many others, chose to leave this location in the mountains and
flee to the American lines.

— the applicant, like many other German

engineers, was an cpportunist. He said the applicant has stated
that he was not interested in politics but was an engineer,and
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that this was his 1ife. —he did not know
if the applicant was a Nazi sympathizer or not but stated .

that in his associations with many German sclentists while
at Fort Bliss, Texas, he learned that many of these German
scientists and engineers had Joined the Nazl Party because

they had had no alternative if they desired to provide for
. thelr famllies and continue on with their work.& L

the applicant was hypercritical of o
the slowness of the United States development of guilded '
missiles. He said the applicant was disturbed because they
were never able to get sufficient funds to go on with this
program as well as the fact that when 1t came to working on
get skilled people in

airborne vehicles they were unabl

the Fort Bliss area. under the circumstances

they merely did the bes ney could. .
mhe would recommend the applicant for

a position W the Government., He advised that even

though he would recommend applicant, he feels that the United

States should be cautious and constantl

8Wa f the German
scientists' actions. He advised that heﬂas an American,
would always be an American, and native- orn Germans would also

always be Germans,
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S

Copy to: ‘ ( b\)((‘)

Rep‘on-of: SA Lo E ‘Oﬂice: Birmingham AR
TFielddHi:c File Pié;_ ll6f13038 ' . Bumu File No.: A h

e - - WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN ... .
Guwcer  ATOMIC ENERGY ACT - APPLICANT. |

" Synopsis: Former assoclates of applicént in Germany prior -

: : . to his entry into the United States, advised appli-

cant was member of NSDAP in Germany through necessity,
was never active in Party; was also officer in SS, oy
but more in nature of honorary commission; was - S
never acitive in either SS or NSDAP. All commented

- favorably concerning applicant and highly recom-
mended him.

- RUC -

B

agééwgoszMAn%NclouéAmm' R L
DATEEﬁKﬁK‘BYﬂM{&#@L

9;“

This & ¢ talns neither iendations nor Jusi of the FBI. 1t Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agemecy; it and
its contents gre not to be distributed outalde your agency.
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DETAILS: -~ At Huntsville, Alabama .

i ROX

‘ The following investigation

- qas conducted on
May 23, 1961, by SA " S o

eorge C. Marshall Space Flight Center FC),- oL
artonal Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA), advised
he has iﬁown and been acquainted.yith applicant since;approxi-_

mately when applicant was in charge of the V-2 Rocket

Center in Peenemugnde, Germany. He stated he worked for
applicant at the Peenemuende Center. He said that during

. the time they were together in Germany, applicant was, in
"all probability, a member of the German National Soecialist .
Workers Party (NSDAP)(Nazi Party), but he was never actlve ‘
in the Nazi Party and his membership was through necesslty
rather than by choice. He was also a member o -
staffel (SS) and held a commission in the SS. w
advised applicant was not active in the 35S and his commlssion
was more of an honorary commission than an actual commission.

stated applicant'!s primary interest was | -
in the field of scientific work and because of his position .
as a leader in rocket research, the Nazi Party and SS more .
or less left him alone; however, at one time applicant was ' :
arrested by the Gestapo and held for several weeks, but was .
subsequently released. - . oo

dvised he considered applicant to be °~
completely loyal to the United States Government and a man -
whose character, reputation and assoclates were above re- ., ..
proach., He stated he highly recommended him for a position °

involving trust and confidence, - T T S T

MSFC, NASA, agyised he has known and .
been associated with applicant sinc e stated he C
werked under applicant's supervision ; V-2 Rocket Center,. |

Peenemuende, Germany. He said that although applicant was
probably a member of the Nazl Party in Germany and also held
a commission in the SS, he was never active in elther. He
advised he never knew applicant to make any political speeches

. 266
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or 0 engage in politics in any way. He stated applicant

was a devoted seclentist and hls membership in the Party (Nazi}
was merely so he could continue his sclentific work at the
V-2 Center,

said applicant, in fact, was the
driving force in moving the pgroup of scilentists from the -
Peenenuende Center Lo the West, rather than to the Eastern
Zone of Germany lwmediately after World War II. He stated
applicant realized the effects of working for the Russian
Government and was extremely instrumental in causing the .
group of scilentists who came to the West rather than remain
in Peenemuende and be taken over by the Russians, to do s0.

Pcmmmented favorauwly concerning
applican cnaracter, reputation, assocciates and loyalty

to the United States Government, and stated he would highly
recommend him for & position of frust and confidence.

, tated
' pplicant since;

at which time he went w0 WOrK under applicant’s supervision
at the Rocket Center, Peenemuende, Germany. He stated appli-
cant was a member of the Nazil Party in Germany and was also
an officer In the S8; however, he was never active in either.
He sald although applicant was the Director of the Rocket
Center, he never encouraged the employees to attend Party
mestings and never lssued any memorandums or orders suggesting
any of the employees &ttend Party meetlngs. He sald appli-
cant appeared to be completely divorced from a8ll political
activities and was only interested in his scientific work.
He advised he only saw applicant in uniform on one ogcasion
and that was on a special day when sveryone had to appear
in uniform if they were a member of the S8.

applicant was extremely
instrumental in steering a number of the employees of the
Peenemuende Rocket Center to the Western Zone at the end
of World War II, rather than allowing them to remain at the
Rocket Center and be absorbed into the Russian Zone, He
stated applicant realized what would happen to them 1{ they
remained 1in Peenemuende and their only opportunity would be
to move into the Western Zone As & result, a number of the

2¢7
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secientists from the Peenemuende Cehter moved into the Western
Zone and were subseguently brought to the United States,

N stated he has associated with appli-
cant since he has been in the United States and considers
him to be a man of the highest type. His comments concerning
applicant!s character, reputation, associates and loyalty
were entirely favorable and he highly recommended him for a
position of trust and confidence. »

, MSFC, NASA, advised he has known and associated

it applicant both in Germany and the United States szlnce )

* He stated he worked under applicant at the V-2 Rocket
‘ er, Peenemuende, Germany, during World War 11, at which
time applicant was chief of the rocket center. He said that
although applicant was a member of the Nazi Party and also

an officer in the SS, applicant was active in neither, He
adviged that to his knowledge he never saw applicant in his
S5 uniform. He stated spplicant never engaged in political
speeches for the Nazl Party and had no interest in Party
work. He sald applicant was strictly & scientist and devoted
his entire thinking to sclence rather than to any activity

in the Nazl Party. .

: i commented favorably concerning appli-
cant's character, reputation, associates and loyalty to the
United States and highly recommended him for a position in-
volving trust and confidence. ‘ ’

L%
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WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON
BRAUN - WA - 114136 CHARACTER OF CASE ( )é@
aka Freiherr Von Braun, Wernher b ‘ )
Magnus Maximilian Freiherr Von :
Braun AEAA ,/

REFERENCE:
Albany airtel to Director, 5/19/61.
~ RUC -
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Copy to: ( b) &3

Report of: Office: New York, New York
Date: 5 2 . ‘ '

Field Office File No: 116-121501 Bureau File No.: 116-447851
Title: WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN -

WA - 114136
Character: ATOMIC ENERGY ACT =~ APPLICANT

Synopsis: — recommends applicant.
States he is aware that applicant was a member
of the Nazi Party and an officer in the SS in
Germany. States he would be cautious of the
applicant if sometime in the future the US
again became involved in a conflict with Ger-
many .

- RUC -

ALL I"lFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS UMCLASSIFIED
DATEX}1]¥S  BYWc

219 s

This document contains neither r dations nor i of the FBI. It is the property ot the FBI and is loaned to your sgency; it and
{ta contenta are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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DETAILS: ST S R

5 group and they were successful in getting the -~ v

VON BRAUN was very cooperative withizlln

scilentists and thelr families away from the RussianS;}?QjT

© MISCELLANEOUS . - ... f= .-



NY 116-121501

VON BRAUN was an officer in the German SS
troops. While VON EBRAUN was technlcal director of
the German guided missile program, he had received .

several invitations to become an S5 officer. -~
ed the offer yt was advised eventually%
that it would be wise for .
JOL , wnich VON BRAUN did. ated

this to him at one time
now lives in the United StTates, conlirme is.
cause of VON RBRAUN's high position in . .. Germany

at the time, it was expected of him to joln the 3S.
It is his estimation that VON BRAUN was a member of
the 88 for about 18 months to two years.. He does
not vellieve that VON BRAUL ctive or had any dn-
terest in the SS.

who
Be..

e uniform of an SS officen

Concerning VON BRAUN's membership in the
Nazl Party, he is aware that VON BRAUN was a member . .
of this Party and he assumes that he was a member for
a long time. All individuals who were in a poszition
of responsibility in Germany, wilth very few exceptions,
were expected to be members of the Nazl Party. DMem- .
bership in this Party, as well as membership in the
SS, was necessary to further their professional
careers. . :
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VON BRAUN has never indicated that he is ..
interested in political matters and he does not be-.,iﬂg‘q;'
ldeve that VON BRAUN was concerned with political R
philosophy. Hls main interest 1n life has always = '
been his work in gulded missfles and any political .
activlity he may have engaged in was a means to an e
end to provide him with the necessary freedom to_ o
conduct his experiments. ,

He believes VON BRAUN mentioned at one time
that the SS had put him in jail for a short time be- S
cause he had expressed the view that he was interested
in rockets only for space purposes and not for mili-
tary use.

VON BRAUN is truly grateful for the oppor-
tunities this country has given him to continue his
professional Interests and VON BRAUN feels that he .
has been exceedingly well treated in the United States,;

VON BRAUN returned to Germany id 1947 to get married, i
returned t¢ this country, and is now naturalized.

He considers VON BRAUN to be a person of . ‘
excellent moral character and habits and a good family .
man. VON BRAUN 1is a loyal American and he recommends

VON BRAUN for a position of responsibility associated

with the Government. His only concern about VON BRAUN -

is that 1f sometime in the future a powerful and mili-

tant Germany should again come in conflict with the

United States, he does not know to what side VON BRAUN

would throw his allegiance. He said VON BRAUN is a

German and will glways remain so. This opinion con-—
cerning VON BRAUN is true of any German. In view of -

the current international situation, he has no reason

to questlon VON BRAUN. He 1s certain VON BRAUN has no
interests in Communism and would never do business w1th

the Russians. ’
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 VON BRAUNsassoclates in this couhtr&_are'
‘mainly Ammy officials., . 7 .. = L L

' VON BRAUN was formeriy calted Professor . &
VON BRAUN; however, this is not a recognized title -
on him by ADOLF HITLER.. R

and only one bestowed up
ce
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Am'rxr.f""’:;:ﬂ o REGISTERED Am MAII. '41",_}"- ERth

01 . SAC,LSAN FRANCISCO /L&W
FROMi  SAC, BALTINORE (116-51857)o ey 5

SURJECT: WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN vou
BRAUN, Aka. - HA-nu136

1 AEA-A
A Re BUlet to Birmingham, /18/51 (cc San Francisco)

' Bureau has advised results to reach Bureau by
6/1/61 without fa i1, )
< g

. L _ Encloaed for San Francisco are cOpies of Ealbimore
d;\ airte]l to Bureau, 5/16/61; Pittsburgﬁ airtel to Bgreau, -
21

5/22/61 and G-2 Agent Report, dated

1nterv1ew with

San Franciscq,handlc;_gﬁﬂ’
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A 2y- San ?rancisco (Encs 3)(REGISTERED AH) ',h,: i
- Bureau (116-&47851)(33013?3339 mn,) TR Ty
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kiaY 26 1961
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Y DeLoach cm—n

Evans

Malane

|
t; . . Rosen
|

Tavel
Trotter

w.C. Sullival ——
Tele.. Room

5 Radio | 1 Teletype

URGENT 5-25-61

;; 10 DIRECTOR
g ’9*””// FR0M SAC BIRMINGHAM 251440

—

‘(ﬁ:) WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMIL IAN VON BRAUN - WA - 114136, AKA,

AEAA. REPORT OF SA DATED MAY 2L, 1961, AT
BIRMINGHAM, SUBMITTED AMSD REGISTERED ON MAY 2L, LAST. "DATE
OF INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD ON COVER PAGE SHOULD BE MAY 23, 1961,
PLEASE CHANGE., T e

RECEIVED: 12:32 PM RADIO

12:49 PM CODING UNIT  BMQ

M- dd785)- 25

NOT RECORDED
11 JUN 27 1961

/€ ¢

J . ‘ '\“ 4
W

" ALLINFORMATION CONTAINED - "+~
HEREIN{S UNCLASSIFIED . . "

DATE 3, s‘evmﬁg;_@}g_q' S

: If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
‘\\‘ paraphrased inorder to protecs the Bureau's cryptographic systems.
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Date: 5/27/61

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
_ {Type in plain text or coda}
AIRTEL AYRMATIL
T {Priority or Hethod of Mailing}

r.w.».w—‘a—.m>u~»-.~m—.-—wu—_,*

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI {116-447851)

SAC, Wﬁ)

- -
SUBJECT: WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAW,
aka - WA = 114136

( tbu"\ AEAA

Re
1ntewiew of

wag interviewed and results gubmitted in repert
of SA ‘dated 5/11/61 at San Franclsco.

FROM

¥

Baltimore alrtel to 3an Prancliaco

¥

2 oy A //é ¢¢755 J— 20

3an Francisco NOT Rm?nsn ‘

1 INFORMATION CONTAINED i
§ UNCLASSIFIED
J\TE%\L BY Svg

Appraved: (}%@ v"kw—\"i@nt M Per

S;yec\\ui t{qem in C'ﬁarqe




. : &
B e s £ I o bt

* ’ L 3 T e oo . e A"‘ & -n' ~ '“k = 'z‘ “‘ “" ey

FD-38 (Rev. 12-13-38)

: « - . ')
‘ FBI

" Date: 5/31/61

Transmit the following in

(Type in ploin test or cods)

- O A D O Sk o -

70: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, WFO {(116-133470)

WERNHER MAGNUS IAXI“ILIANQ%N BRAUN, aka
Buded 5/18/61

(DY)

Re report of SA_dated 8/17/61, at
¥ash.,, D. C., and BA airte. dated 5/16/61,

a 5/29/61, IC as advised by (R
National Agencles Liaison Branch, Assistant Chief
a1f Intelligence, Dept, of the Army, Pentagon, that file

#50005699 on applicant was destroyed 3/29/5%7. additional
pertinent information contained in her files. (|CIA on brother

~ still outstanding, WFO yill only report results of CIA check
on_applicant and brother bove information re applicant's
G-2 2ile not being includeda™in report form, UACB,

P ;66’4647-: ¢,°/

(3)- Buresu

- ¥FO

//é»%‘/75s/-%_27

NOT RECORDED .4
91 JUN 27 1981

Te L".:
- e

IS | ML INFO
ified by A HEREIN 18 \UNCLASSIFIED EXCES
Depassify on: OADR \K WHERE SHOWN OTHEAWISE. . —~

(AT Al ) CFAUATIAT

TION CONTAINED
ery
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" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Sf?RU

Baperting Otice ‘ ] Offios of Origin Date _ Investigative Pestod
WASHINGTOR FIELD BUREAD 8/9/61 5/23—6/6/61

WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN - CHARACTER OF CASE %
WA-114136, aka Freibherr Vom Braun, A

Wernher Hagnul mmnim @iherm- . e

Yon Braun :

}

CIVIL ACT. §
EOO. # :
DATE , IFITIALS

vl REFERENCE
Pending report of SA

/g\ at Washingtoan, D. C. (a )

o 4 - - n..u
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=93 ADMINISTRATIVE DATA ’47-36' 7,‘ ‘3
=5
3“5?:5 This report is being classified "Secret" inasmuch as
=25 the information obtained from the files of

is also marked mecret /’/ Va
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of Security, CIA W .

Careful consideration has been given to the source
concealed and a T symbol was utilized in the report omly in
that instance where the identity of the source must be
concealed,
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) * UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ‘ :
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Report ofe — Ofticw Washington, D. C.

Date: 6/9/61
Fild Offce FleNos  116-133470 Bureav File No.s
Title .+ WERNHER MAGNUS MAXIMILIAN VON BRAUN ~
vu.-n«nse
Characten ABA=A
Synopsha ,@ 5o additional information in the files of CIA

on & licant. Information contained in files of
get forth in Getails.

- RUC -

5;0

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

@@ A MISCELLANEOUS

; The files of the Office of Security, Central
(@(Q Intelll ce Agency, as caused to be checked on May 23, 1961,
by SA contained no additional infcmation

. the following pertinent ni ~
VON BRAUN who appears to be identical with the applicmt'l
@‘ S5 -4 |

brother w G
A report dated 6

"one Baron Siegcsmu RAU ieved tO be 1dentu:ltblo
with Subject, vu Gernan Secretary of the Legation to the
Holy See. According to the report, he was a diplomat of
the old school and not likely to bave engaged in SD (Ger-m
sgcurity Police) activities., However, other sources had-u

* Classified by’ o . LL INFORMATION CONTAINED \
‘é‘:d :,n- WK %E‘iﬁll 's"&mgi‘nen EXCERY 8 [
assify o0 X WAERE SHOWN RRHERWISE.

hhmtmﬂmmiﬁcmﬂl&hmmeou}uwutth nummmozmmmduwwm %M
ita eontents are not to b distributed outside your agency. §




SECRET

¥FO 116-133470 (b)@

L &m

suggastod that von BRABﬁ ‘or someone else having & silillt
name, had been actively connected with German intelligence
activities in Rome, Italy. -u &

: "2. The report continued as follows: 'Von BRAUN
was & frequent visitor at the Japanese Embassy. During
the fall of 1943, there were indications that WEISZAECKER
{(German Ambassador to the Holy See) was attempting to form
a Vatican information service under the direction of von
BRAUN and that von BRAUN aay have been inveolved in certain
fifth column activities in Rome. It is possible that both
WEISZAECKER and von KESSEL (German First Secretary to the
Holy See), or at least von KESSEL, regarded von BRAUN as a
member of the SD whose duty it was to chec *tlz activities
of other members of the Embassy, as well as on the other
German services in Rome. It may be that vom BRAUN did
carry out such activities at some other point i 8 career 4
when he was serving in Addis Ababa (Ethiopia). " i

"3. This office wishes to note that, according to
the above report, General WEISZAECKER and Colonel von KESSEL-
were, at the time of the report, actively engaged in
attempting to make an arrangement with the Allies under which
Generals GUDERIANmd von RUNDSTEDT might have surrendered
their armies to the Allies, or that assistance might have
been given to the German Army by the Allies to help the
German Army liquidate the Nazis in Italy. As such,

WEISZAECKER and voF KESSEL were acting at this time as
strong anti-Nazis.
8" n OD(?;)A
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Mr. Mohr..

’m&ﬁfeb %ia{eﬁ ge"a‘c E Mr. Parsons._

WASHINGTON, D.C. Mr. Belmont
i i 438 (‘all.:}.:‘);
© June 6, 1960 4 Mr. DAL ¥

My Milhna

g Mr., Tolson

4
M Y Suive
¢ Mr. Tucen

The Honorable J. Edgar Hoover ‘ Mr. T-vm

Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation. C My, T tter.. v

U. 8. Department of Justice Mo VT 7S v

Washington 25, D. C. IR .. Tele. Koom £
E Mr lngram._

Dear Friend: ‘ Miss (jrandy

You and your lady are cordially invited to;a

special Congressional preview I AIM AT THE STARS )
“to be shown at 5:30 p. m., Tuesday, June 21, in the
New Senate Office Bulldipg euditorium.  Mce41€

We are privileged to co-host this movie pro-

duced by Columbia Pictures Corporation with Army co- .
cperation. It Fs based on the 1life and schievements Loy
of Dr. Wernherfvon Breun who led the development of ..
| " América’s firdt successful space satellite at Redstone ¥
: Arsepal, Huntsville, Alsbama. »
| y ' ' e
guest of honor will be Dr. von Braun and g *
VictorigfShaw, the beautiful actress who portrays his T
{ ,wife in this motion picture. We ho je you mgy be able '
% . to attend this sb?wn.ngREc_ 53 'Z? é 5{
V - ST SN 17 1960
/ﬁ\)/ EX 10y ‘\ ;
. -—W- } ( ' ‘ i
' . ( e/ 1
_ ster Hill
O ‘ f
R.8.V.P.
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; UNITED STATES GOV hmrr /.)
' Memorandum |

T0 : ‘&? c-n sullim

-

' DENTI Al.mm September 14, 1961 g
FROM B. 0. LAl ‘ R R

suseer: | mMgmm SABOTAGE
s  OF U B

.8, SPACE PROGRAM

>

b Attached is a letter from Mr. §. Wesley Reynolds, DPirector
/Y of Security, National Security Agency (ESA), Fo Heade, Maryland,
: containing charges levelsd agaipglthe dmninigtration of U.8. #pac
orograms byf

: / B ; officials of the ¥atiomal
‘VAeronautics_and Space Adminisiratd (HASA) have been involved ig am
decisions concerning our Space effort which ars 80 errofSpil il

ayes, as to indicate subversion and possible sabuotage.

ir?-t of the responsibility for this obstructionism with Dr. ®

on Braun and other first-genela tion Germap rocket scientisia atl
Huntsville, Alashams. Y claims they are jealously gaarding

their perogatives to (he eXieD gas developsd
by American companies.]

of rejecting worthwhile i

| | | N B ond has aiso toid
to o his lCongressman, James KOOSeVeLl {(Democrat- .
uéeeswelt jndicated an interest im bringing this mtter_:__

“ House of Representatives '
W

to ask fora full
’ - ooIn A{he with Mr. Belmoni's instructions to disseminate this
material o BASA, contact was made with the Security office at ¥SA

relative to ihe requests for confidentiality on the parg

sourc sA Xnvestigator Jeramy Lync » interviewed stated
that definitely did notl wan dentity made known %o NASA
at thl » Accorﬂingli. an approg e dissemination memdrandum
has besn greparad attribu 'ing the data to a confidential source cou-~
cerning whom the Bureau has no information relative to reliability or
motivations. ~z IR serrhs
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Hemopandum to Mr. Sullivan
BE: ( ALLEGED TECHNICAL SABUTAGE
 OF ugs, SPACE PROGRAM

~
ONFRENTIAL

BB

OBSERVATIONS &

M

Tt is the opinion of Dr.

and other offici at NSA that
desire to ssll company’* 11 w20 the Government.

3 equip?
event, there appears to be nnvinfnrmatian here upon whic
could base an inquiry, and NSA has been 80 adviged.

ACTION:

Louls Torﬁella, Beguty nirietar
interest stems from

the F

A

Upon approval of the attached memorandum for dissemination,
%isif recommended it be made available to appropriate officials at
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" HEREIN 1S UNCLASSIFLED.:
EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN . - ..

"OTHERWISE

: 2 e it . .
Agoerdin umum.uhnumcmm '
: m -mu- hdutq that Wernher vea Brsua and other unt--'-*‘f
gensraticn Germad recket seientists ut Bumteville, Ala
Serns with their Americaa eeunterparts.

on that they are “workisg fer the qu
rior ntth:.
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L “ sccerding te the sourcs, the Alr | e W .
the lonhﬂnt of thie @2 wae out off in 1958 when S8 .
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